to this Agreement, the amounts set forth in Exhibit “B”. Compensation shall not exceed the amounts 
set forth in Exhibit “B” for each phase.  In no event shall the total amount of compensation payable 
under this Agreement for the required scope of work exceed the sum of Five Million One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Five and 85/100 Dollars ($5,150,795.85), and compensation 
payable under this Agreement for optional services, defined below, shall not exceed the sum of One 
Million Two Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand and No/100 ($1,285,000.00), unless upon written 
modification of this Agreement in accordance with Section 18 below. In no event shall the total 
amount of compensation payable under this Agreement exceed the sum of Six Million Four Hundred 
Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-five and 85/100 Dollars ($6,435,795.85) for the 
duration of the Agreement.  

Optional services, if any, shall be authorized by the City’s project manager, in accordance 
with and subject to the provisions of this Section 4, Compensation, and Exhibit “B”. CONSULTANT 

shall not receive any compensation for optional services performed without the prior written

[...]

• Airfare and associated fees shall be reimbursed at the cost of Coach Class only. 
Business Class or First Class travel costs exceeding the Coach Class fare shall be at no 
additional cost to the CITY. 

• Lodging shall be reimbursed at the per diem rate of one-hundred forty-five dollars ($145) 
per night, inclusive of taxes.  

• Rental car expenses, including applicable taxes, fees and fuel, shall be reimbursed at 
the per diem rate of eighty-five dollars ($85) per day (assumes rental of mid-size car).  

• Meals and incidental expenses, including applicable taxes and gratuities, shall be